
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs Jennifer Thompson 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
 E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 17 January 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk  www.oxfordshirewaste.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 
 

WILL BE HELD ON FRIDAY 25 JANUARY 2013  AT 10.00 AM 

 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 

CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette 
or have any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting 

 

Membership 
 

Membership is a loose group comprising the elected members of the 
Oxfordshire Waste Partnership, officers and representatives from 
governmental and non-governmental agencies. 
 
Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Councillors 

Representing: 

David Dodds (Chairman of the OWP) 
(deputy: any Cabinet member) 

South Oxfordshire District Council 

Reg Waite (Vice-Chairman of the OWP) 
(deputy: any Cabinet member) 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Nigel Morris  
(deputy: any Cabinet member) 

Cherwell District Council 

John Tanner 
(deputy: any other Executive Board member) 

Oxford City Council 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
(deputy:                                   ) 

Oxfordshire County Council 

David Harvey 
(deputy: Barry Norton or Mark Booty) 

West Oxfordshire District Council 

 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

 
 

 

Partner organisations 
 

Oxfordshire Environment partnership – 
current member organisations 

Currently represented by: 

Oxfordshire Waste Partnership Wayne Lewis 
Cherwell District Council Ian Davies 
Oxford City Council John Copley 

Tim Sadler 
Oxfordshire County Council Andrew Pau 

Rachel Burns 
Susie Ohlenschlager 
Nick King 
Tom Flanagan 

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 
Horse District Council 

Matt Prosser 

West Oxfordshire District Council  
Environment Agency Jo Wines 

Glen Browne 
Oxfordshire Rural Community Council Linda Watson 
BBOWT Neil Clennell 

 
 

Agenda Items 

 
1  Apologies for absence and notification of deputy members 

attending   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Addresses and questions to the partnership   
 

Members of the public wishing to speak to the partnership for up to five minutes 
must register with the committee clerk named above by noon on Thursday (the day 
before the meeting).  
 

 
4  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
Purpose: To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Oxfordshire Environment 
Partnership meeting held on 26 October 2012 (attached) and to receive information 
arising from them. 

 
5  TOE2 Woodfuel programme funding  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
Report attached        10:05am 
 



  3 

 

Purpose: At the last meeting a paper from TOE2 was tabled which requested 
funding for its Wood Fuel Programme. A recommendation was made to refer the 
proposal to the Waste Partnership’s New Initiatives (NIF) fund. However, 
subsequent evaluation of the proposal confirmed that the TOE2 Programme would 
not be eligible for NIF funding as it would not use waste wood, and does not meet 
the specific waste criteria which the NIF fund requires. TOE2 was therefore invited 
to submit a funding proposal to the Environment Partnership, to give members an 
opportunity to consider the proposal. 
 
Oxfordshire Environment Partnership is recommended to: 
(a) consider the TOE2 funding request; 
(b) request officers to organise a joint meeting between TVEnergy, TOE2, and local 

authority officers, and to recommend next steps to the next meeting; 
(c) consider whether to invite officers to develop a funding strategy for the 

Environment Partnership for review at a future meeting.  

 
6  Sharing good practice - Oxfordshire County Council   

 
          10:15am 
Gordon Hunt of Oxfordshire County Council will give a presentation about the Flood 
and Water Management Act and current work to implement sustainable drainage 
systems. 

 
7  Climate Local commitment and work programme  (Pages 15 - 

22) 
 

Report attached.        10:30am 
 
Purpose: This report provides additional information about current local authority 
activities, and confirms that signing Climate Local does not require any additional 
resources.  
 
It recommends that, in recognising that there are no additional resource 
requirements, the Environment and Waste Partnership agree: 
a) to sign Climate Local, as “Climate Local Oxfordshire”; 
b) as stage two of the process, to agree within six months the commitments to be 
included and reported on. 

 
8  Collective switching project  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
Report attached        10:40am 
 
Purpose: To update on a collective energy switching project led by Cherwell District 
Council that seeks to save residents money on their energy bills. 
It is recommended that:  
I. Partner Councils participate in the collective switching scheme and provide 

officer support of approximately 5 days each. 
II. That a core project team of Cherwell and OWP officers leads on project delivery 

operating within a budget of £12,500. 
III. That Cherwell District Council recovers project revenue expenditure for goods 



  4 

 

and services up to £12,500 from the rebate received from the successful energy 
provider. 

IV. That participating Partner Councils (including Cherwell District Council) agree to 
underwrite any short fall of income through an equal contributory payment by 
each, if required. 

 
9  Oxfordshire Total Retrofit   

 
Nick King of Oxfordshire County Council will give a presentation. 10:50am 

 
10  Chairman's announcements   

 

There will be a break for refreshments before the start of the Oxfordshire 
Waste Partnership meeting 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 
 

HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2012 

 

AT THE SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 

CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 
 

Present: 

Voting members 
 
Councillor D Dodds (Chairman)  South Oxfordshire District Council  
Councillor D Harvey West Oxfordshire District Council 
Councillor H Hibbert-Biles Oxfordshire County Council 
Councillor N Morris Cherwell District Council 
Councillor J Tanner Oxford City Council 
Councillor R Waite Vale of White Horse District Council 
 
Officers attending for the whole of the meeting  
Mr W Lewis Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Mr P Mocroft Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Mr Ed Potter Cherwell District Council 
Mr J Copley Oxford City Council 
Ms R Burns Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr N King Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr A Pau Oxfordshire County Council 
Ms S Ohlenschlager  Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr M Prosser South Oxfordshire and 
 Vale of White Horse district councils 
Mrs J Thompson South Oxfordshire and 
 Vale of White Horse district councils 
Mr R Young West Oxfordshire District Council 
Mr T Askew West Oxfordshire District Council 
Ms J Wines Environment Agency 
 
Officers attending for part of the meeting  
 
Wendy Twist Low Carbon Hub 
Richard Pollock Groundworks Trust 
  

Apologies 

Ms L Watson, Oxfordshire Rural Community Council, gave her apologies. 
 
  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 2 

 

7 Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor David Harvey declared a personal interest in the Green Deal (Minute 5) as 
he was appointed to represent West Oxfordshire District Council as a director on the 
board of the United Sustainable Energy Agency. He remained in the room and took 
part in the debate but took no part in decisions relating to that item. 
 

8 Addresses and questions to the partnership  
 
There were no addresses or questions from members of the public.  
 

9 Minutes, 22 June 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership meeting held 
on 22 June 2012 were approved. 
 
The partnership noted that further to minute 6, the Local Nature Partnership has 
gained formal partnership status from DEFRA, formed a board, and has funding for a 
co-ordinator until December 2012. The partnership is looking for projects to 
demonstrate its work. There is now a website, a community guide, and a proposal to 
develop a wood fuel depot. 
 

10 Low Carbon Hub  
 
Wendy Twist of the Low Carbon Hub gave a presentation. 
 
She explained the work of the Low Carbon Hub and some of the projects supported. 
There were over 60 local community low carbon groups in the county. The hub was 
funded from grants and income from revenue-generating projects. The hub 
encouraged community groups to replicate successful work elsewhere, start projects, 
and engage their local communities. There was a long-term target to reduce demand 
create renewable energy equivalent to saving the output of Didcot A power station – 
a tough but realisable goal.  
 
The partnership noted the presentation and the work of the Hub and thanked Ms 
Twist for her presentation. 
 

11 Green Deal update  
 
The partnership considered a report from Oxfordshire County Council’s carbon 
programme manager summarising the current position with the Green Deal and the 
options offered by United Sustainable Energy Agency.  
 
Companies can register and households can sign up from 1 October 2012 and work 
can start at the end of January 2013.  
 
DECC have launched a bidding round for grants to be spent by March 2013 and 
councils were invited to bid. 
 
The partnership notes that Cherwell District Council, South Oxfordshire District 
Council, Vale of White Horse District Council, and West Oxfordshire District Council 

Page 6



 3 

have signed or have agreed to sign a deal with United Sustainable Energy Agency 
and that Oxford City Council have separate arrangements for the Green Deal. 
 

12 Greenhouse Gas Emissions  
 
The partnership considered the annual report to the partnership summarising the 
reports from all six local authorities in Oxfordshire to show progress against the 
agreed target of a 3% reduction in carbon emissions year on year. The reductions 
had been achieved in a variety of ways including reducing assets, reducing business 
mileage, encouraging reductions in contractors’ energy use, and energy reduction 
schemes in council buildings. 
 
The partnership: 

• noted good progress in achieving the target reductions; 

• asked that officers provide the Low Carbon Hub with a summary of the report for 
their website; 

• agreed that the partnership and the Waste Partnership publicise the reductions. 
 

13 Chairman's announcements  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

MATTERS CONSIDERED JOINTLY WITH THE OXFORDSHIRE WASTE 
PARTNERSHIP 

 

14 Local Government Association's Climate Local Commitment  
 
The Environment Partnership and the Waste Partnership considered a report 
summarising the Climate Local initiative launched by the Local Government 
Association. 
 
The partnerships agreed there was a positive presumption among partner authorities 
to sign Climate Local as a partnership and to draw the commitments from the 
Oxfordshire 2030 priorities, but that each authority should establish their ability to 
commit the resources required before signing. 
 
The Environment Partnership and the Waste Partnership agreed to invite the Local 
Authority Working Group to present options for further development to the next 
meeting of the Partnership in January 2013, along with an assessment of resource 
requirements, with a view to signing Climate Local as “Climate Local Oxfordshire”, 
subject to availability of resources. 
 

15 Oxfordshire Green Schools end of year report: Groundwork 
Trust  
 
Richard Pollard gave a presentation on the work of the Groundwork Trust in schools 
during 2011/12. The Oxfordshire Green Schools programme had delivered 330 
activities over 170 visits, and 18 schools were either established or being recruited as 
green hub schools. The Trust had run a very successful green entrepreneur 
competition. There were good opportunities to share good practice across schools 
and through community and school events. Schools were audited to measure 

Page 7



 4 

reductions in energy use and visits, workshops and projects were evaluated and 
feedback from schools was very positive. 
 
The Environment Partnership and the Waste Partnership noted the report of the 
Groundwork Trust and the work it was undertaking in schools. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 

Page 8



Oxfordshire Environment and Waste Partnership   25 January 2013 
 

TOE2  Woodfuel Programme 
 
 
 

   
Introduction  
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

 

At the last meeting a paper from TOE2 was tabled which requested funding for its 
Wood Fuel Programme. A recommendation was made to refer the proposal to the 
Waste Partnership’s New Initiatives (NIF) fund. However, subsequent evaluation 
of the proposal confirmed that the TOE2 Programme would not be eligible for NIF 
funding as it would not use waste wood, and does not meet the specific waste 
criteria which the NIF fund requires. TOE2 was therefore invited to submit a 
funding proposal to the Environment Partnership, to give members an opportunity 
to consider the proposal. The proposal is attached at Annex 1. 
 

  
Background 

2 
 

Maximising the use of biomass as a fuel source is identified as a priority in the list 
of potential projects in the Climate Local report to this meeting from the local 
authority officer group; this includes local authority arisings from parks and 
woodlands. The group is aware of the TOE2 project and supports its objectives.  
 

3 Many local authorities already provide financial support to Thames Valley Energy 
(TVEnergy), the renewable energy agency which has operated in the county for 
many years. Thames Valley Energy has a well-established commercial wood-chip 
subsidiary with 19 wood chip-contracts, some of which are in the county. In 
addition there are commercial suppliers offering wood chip relatively locally. 
TOE2 were therefore asked to clarify in their funding proposal how they will work 
with TVEnergy and other local partners and organisations.  
 

4 The proposal below does not refer to TVEnergy. The local authority officer group 
has recommended that: 

• more information is needed about TV Energy’s plans for using local woodfuel, 
and establishment of a fuel station, and how they might be able to work 
together with TOE2;  

•  a joint meeting is held between TV Energy, TOE2 and local authority energy 
officers to clarify their respective roles and identify the potential for future 
collaboration in Oxfordshire. 
 

  
Resource implications 
 

5 The Environment Partnership currently has no expenditure budget, or grant 
funding process, though it has played a co-ordinating role in helping organisations 
to generate funding through joint bids. With no funds, it is therefore not possible at 
this stage to recommend financial support for this project.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Oxfordshire Environment Partnership Funding Application 
 

Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 2013 

  
Recommendations 

6 That the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership is recommended to: 
(a) consider the TOE2 funding request; 
(b) request officers to organise a joint meeting between TVEnergy, TOE2, and 

local authority officers, and to recommend next steps to the next meeting; 
(c) consider whether to invite officers to develop a funding strategy for the 

Environment Partnership for review at a future meeting.  
 

   
Contact Officer 
 

 
8 

 
Author  

 
Susie Ohlenschlager 

 
Tel: 

 
07880 042660 
 

  
Email: 

 
susie.ohlenschlager@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 10



Oxfordshire Environment Partnership Funding Application 
 

Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 2013 

 
 
Annex 1 TOE2  Funding Application 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

Project Name  
The Oxfordshire 
Community 
Woodfuels 
Programme 

T
[...]
ent and Waste Partnership   25 January 2013 

 
Climate Local Commitment 

 
 

   
Introduction 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The last meeting considered a report recommending that the Environment and 
Waste Partnership consider signing Climate Local. The Local Authority Working 
Group was invited to present options for further development to the next meeting 
of the Partnership in January 2013, along with an assessment of resource 
requirements, with a view to signing Climate Local as “Climate Local Oxfordshire”. 
subject to availability of resources. 
 

2 This report provides additional information about current local authority activities, 
and confirms that signing Climate Local does not require any additional resources. 
It therefore recommends that the Environment and Waste Partnership sign the 
Climate Local commitment. 

   
The potential benefits to the Partnership of signing Climate Local 
 

3 
 
 
 

As reported to the last meeting, signing Climate Local is an opportunity to raise 
the profile of our work in Oxfordshire by sharing practice with other local 
authorities and partners at a national level, and to benefit from additional 
resources and support – new web-based resources, a new online Community, 
and opportunities for peer learning. 

  
Resource implications 
 

4 Participation in Climate Local would not require new targets to be developed.  
The Climate Local process, summarised in Annex 1, reflects closely the work of 
the Environment and Waste Partnership, in which good practice is shared and 
published, and regular progress reports are submitted to the Oxfordshire 
Partnership.  
 

5 The next step after signing Climate Local is to set out our commitments within 6 
months. It is proposed that these are drawn from the Oxfordshire 2030 priorities, 
which have already been agreed by the Partnership, and are largely local 
authority work and/or partnership programmes and projects which are being 
implemented within existing resources or have received external funding. Any new 
projects proposed as potential Climate Local Commitments would indicate 
resources required and potential sources of funding. 
 

6 Annex 3 provides a summary of current work which is resourced by local 
authorities. It also includes a number of projects which have recently received 
external funding. The summary does not include waste or biodiversity projects; 
these are also within the remit of Climate Local, and it is proposed to add these at 
a later date. The waste commitment can be met by the existing OWP joint waste 
strategy and annual action plan. 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Recommendations  
 

7 That, in recognising that there are no additional resource requirements,  the 
Environment and Waste Partnership agree: 

 
a) to sign Climate Local, as “Climate Local Oxfordshire”; 
b) as stage two of the process, to agree within six months the commitments to be 
included and reported on. 
 

  
Contact Officer 

 
 

 
Author  

 
Susie Ohlenschlager 

 
Tel: 

 
07880 042660 
 
 

  
Email: 

 
Susie.ohlenschlager@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 16



Annex 1 Climate Local Process 
 
 

1. Climate Local replaces the Nottingham Declaration, which was launched in 2000 
and signed by most UK local authorities including those in in Oxfordshire. The aim 
of Climate Local is to help drive and support council action to reduce carbon 
emissions and develop resilience to the effects of a changing climate and extreme 
weather. Climate Local has strong central government backing and is a key part of 
the Memorandum of Understanding between the LGA and government. 

 
2. Signing up to Climate Local involves a four-stage process: 

 
i. Sign up/refresh:  the first stage is to sign the commitment (shown in Annex 

1) as a local authority or group of authorities, who will then be added to the 
list of signatories on the website. 

ii. Declare targets and action:  the next step is to set out – within 6 months, 
the commitments the partnersh
[...]
iomass arisings from Oxfordshire woodlands and parks (including 
local authority arisings) to be used as a local fuel source. 

 

Project 
Partners/ 
Stakeholders 
 

All local authorities in Oxfordshire; local community groups/low carbon groups; 
TOE2 woodfuel programme and partners eg Woodland Group; TVEnergy and 
TVbioenergy.  

Link to 
Oxfordshire 
2030  
 

Priority 2: Ensure Oxfordshire organisations and communities are preparing for 
the longer term impacts of climate change. 
Priority 3: Reduce Greenhouse Gas emissions in Oxfordshire 
Priority 4: Protect and enhance the biodiversity of the county 
 

Resources None currently available. A funding proposals needs to be developed and 
potential sources identified. 
 

Next steps/ 
Action 

Meet with local organisations including TVEnergy and TOE2 to assess current 
activities with view to identifying potential project. 

 Page 22



 

 

OXFORDSHIRE ENVIRONMENT PARTNERSHIP MEETING 
 

25 January 2013 
 

Collective Switching 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
To update on a collective energy switching project led by Cherwell District Council that 
seeks to save residents money on their energy bills. 

 
2 

 
Background 

 
2.1 

 
Collective energy switching offers residents the opportunity to sign up to a scheme where an 
intermediary company negotiates with energy suppliers on their behalf in order to secure a 
lower price for their gas and electricity. This is achieved by the intermediary company 
grouping residents together into a single customer base and then conducting a reverse 
auction with energy suppliers.  

2.2 Collective switching takes the “hassle” out of changing energy providers for residents by 
doing the hard work of sourcing a good value tariff for them. The price obtained may also be 
more competitive by grouping together and buying in bulk.  
 

2.3 The role of the local authority is to appoint an intermediary company to negotiate with 
energy suppliers and to promote the collective swi
[...]
whether to participate in the collective switching scheme. 

 
7 

 
Recommendations 

 
7.1 

 
That:  
I. Partner Councils participate in the collective switching scheme and provide officer 

support of approximately 5 days each. 
II. That a core project team of Cherwell and OWP officers leads on project delivery 

operating within a budget of £12,500. 
III. That Cherwell District Council recovers project revenue expenditure for goods and 

services up to £12,500 from the rebate received from the successful energy provider. 
IV. That participating Partner Councils (including Cherwell District Council) agree to 

underwrite any short fall of income through an equal contributory payment by each, if 
required. 

                                                
1
 The Affordable Warmth Network/Warm Homes Healthy People project both use this telephone number. It is 
funded by all Oxfordshire local authorities and is operated by the United Sustainable Energy Agency. It 
provides help and advice to residents in order to reduce fuel poverty.  

Page 25



 

 

 
 
8 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
8.1 

 
To help reduce fuel poverty, save residents money and to promote green energy. 

 
 
9 

 
 
Contact Officer 

 
9.1 

 
Author: 

 
Wayne Lewis 

 
Tel: 

 
01295 221903 

  
Email: 

 
Wayne.lewis@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  
Background Papers: 

 

Page 26



Appendix 1 Collective Switching Project plan

Work area Task Who By when Comments 

Appoint an intermediary 

provider

Initial meeting with 

provider Core team 6.12.12 Completed

Develop a list of 

questions and issues to 

discuss with provider Core team 4.12.12 Completed

Sign non-disclosure 

agreement

Head of 

Service, CDC done Completed

Explore/approach any 

other potential providers. OCC 7.12.12 Completed

Sign contract with 

provider. CDC

Involve CDC legal 

services.

Approach other local 

authorities that have 

worked with the provider. Core team end of Dec Completed

Delivery of the switchi
[...]
9



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 TOE2 Woodfuel programme funding
	7 Climate Local commitment and work programme
	8 Collective switching project
	Collective Switching Appendix 1
	Collective Switching Appendix 2 -branding




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 
 

HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 25 JANUARY 2013 

 

AT THE SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 

CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present  
 
Voting members 
 
Councillor D Dodds (Chairman)  South Oxfordshire District Council  
Councillor D Harvey West Oxfordshire District Council 
Councillor H Hibbert-Biles Oxfordshire County Council 
Councillor N Morris Cherwell District Council 
Councillor J Tanner Oxford City Council 
Councillor R Waite Vale of White Horse District Council 
 
Officers attending for the whole of the meeting  
Mr W Lewis Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Mr P Mocroft Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Mr Ed Potter Cherwell District Council 
Ms R Burns Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr N King Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr T Flanagan Oxfordshire County Council 
Ms S Ohlenschlager  Oxfordshire County Council 
Ms F Upton Oxfordshire County Council 
Ms C Kingston South Oxfordshire and 
 Vale of White Horse district councils 
Mrs J Thompson South Oxfordshire and 
 Vale of White Horse district councils 
Mr R Young West Oxfordshire District Council 
Ms C Locke West Oxfordshire District Council 
Mr G Browne Environment Agency 
 
Officers attending for part of the meeting  
 
Mr G Hunt Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr J Copley Oxford City Council 
  

Apologies 

Ms L Watson, Oxfordshire Rural Community Council, gave her apologies. 
 
  



 2 

 
  
 

16 Addresses and questions to the partnership  
 
There were no addresses or questions from members of the public to the partnership. 
 

17 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership held on 26 
October 2012 were approved and signed as such by the Chairman. 
 

18 TOE2 Woodfuel programme funding  
 
The partnership considered a report from Oxfordshire County Council’s Environment 
and Energy Strategy Team and a funding application from TOE2 for support for a 
project to develop the management of the county’s woodlands by providing woodfuel 
for biomass burners.  
 
The partnership broadly supported the project on environmental grounds and noted 
that: 

• the Waste Partnership’s new initiatives fund could not support this project 
because it did not reduce waste which would otherwise be collected by the local 
authorities; 

• the environment partnership had no funding of its own; 

• individual partner authorities could contribute to the project; 

• a number of woodfuel projects existed in the county and some overview and co-
ordination would benefit all projects; 

• support would only be practical if after the initial start-up period the project was 
self-funding and self-sustaining. 

 
Oxfordshire Environment Partnership agreed: 
(a) that the woodfuel project proposed by TOE2 had their support but funding could 

not be provided by the partnership; 
(b) to request officers to organise a joint meeting between TVEnergy, TOE2, and 

local authority officers to discuss how to progress this project, establish links 
between existing groups, and to recommend next steps to the next meeting; 

(c ) to invite officers to develop a funding strategy for the Environment Partnership 
for review at a future meeting.  

 

19 Sharing good practice - Oxfordshire County Council  
 
Mr G Hunt, County Drainage Engineer, gave a presentation on Oxfordshire County 
Council’s work under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. He explained flood 
prevention measures, the work carried out by each local authority in partnership, and 
the use of man-made drainage features to control water flow and reduce the risk of 
flooding to the highway and property.  
 
The partnership thanked Mr Hunt for his presentation and congratulated his team and 
the other agencies involved on their work to prevent further flooding in the county.   
 
 



 3 

 

20 Climate Local commitment and work programme  
 
Mr D Harvey reminded the partnership that he was appointed by West Oxfordshire 
District Council as a director of the United Sustainable Energy Agency. 
 
The partnership considered the report of the Environment and Energy Strategy Team 
setting out the requirements of the Local Government Association’s Climate Local 
commitment and the resource requirements and current work programmes of each 
authority. 
 
The six local authority executive members of the partnership agreed to sign the 
climate local commitment as ‘Climate Local Oxfordshire’ on behalf of both the 
Environment and Waste partnerships.  
 
The partnership agreed to consider within six months a report on the commitments to 
be included and reported under this initiative. 
 

21 Collective switching project  
 
The partnership considered a report by the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Coordinator setting out details of a collective energy switching project led by Cherwell 
District Council. 
  
The partnership discussed the merits and risks of the project, but although broadly 
supportive of the principles of the project individual members did not wish to commit 
their local authorities to the project. The partnership co-ordinator reminded members 
that the project would start on 1 April 2013. 
 
The partnership members agreed to discuss the project within their local authority 
and to decide on an individual basis whether to participate in and provide resources 
for the collective energy switching project led by Cherwell District Council. 
 

22 Oxfordshire Total Retrofit  
 
Mr N King, Oxfordshire County Council Environment and Energy Strategy Team, 
gave a presentation on the Oxfordshire Total Retrofit project. He explained the 
funding sources, the work with the Low Carbon Hub, and community and large-scale 
projects. 
 

23 Chairman's announcements  
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


